
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

No. 18-70765

AMERICAN WHITEWATER, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Anand R. Viswanathan
Scott Ray Ediger
Attorneys

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

June 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. This Court should dismiss Conservation Groups’ petition as moot.....2

 A. America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 authorizes the Commission to extend the Enloe Project construction deadline to July 2023, leaving this Court without any means of granting effective relief.....2

 B. Applying 16 U.S.C. § 806, as amended, to the Enloe Project would not be an improper retroactive application of law.5

 C. *Eagle Crest* demonstrates that the Commission will exercise its authority under amended 16 U.S.C. § 806, even for projects that were subject to termination under the prior version of the statute.....6

II. This Court only has jurisdiction over the Commission’s denial of Conservation Groups’ motion to intervene.7

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>Armster v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Cal. Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 13
<i>Cardenas-Delgado v. Holder</i> , 720 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Covelo Indian Cmty. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 497 F. App'x 127 (2d Cir. Sept. 25, 2012).....	8
<i>Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 12
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	5
<i>N. Colo. Water Conservancy Dist. v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 943 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1991)	3

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. v. FPC,
284 F.2d 200 (D.C. Cir. 1960)..... 7, 9, 10, 11, 12

Administrative Cases

City of Tacoma, Wash.,
89 FERC ¶ 61,275 (1999).....7

Eagle Crest Energy Co.,
167 FERC ¶ 61,117 (2019).....3, 6

Legislative Amendments

America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018,
Pub. L. No. 115-270, 132 Stat. 37652

Statutes

Federal Power Act

Section 13, 16 U.S.C. § 806 2, 5, 6, 9

Section 309, 16 U.S.C. § 825h5

Natural Gas Act

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....11

Regulations

18 C.F.R. 4.35(f)8
